## **BILL**

No. 40 of 1923.

An Act to amend The Telephone and Telegraph Act.

(Assented to , 1923.)

**H**IS MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

- ■. This Act may be cited as "The Telephone and Telegraph Act Amendment Act, 1923."
- 2. Section 10 of The Telephone and Telegraph Act, being chapter 49 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 1922, is amended by striking out subsection (1) thereof, and substituting therefor the following:

  "10.—(1) The Lieutenant Governor may at any time
- "10.—(1) The Lieutenant Governor may at any time after the passing of this Act, and from time to time, direct the Treasurer to invest all or any portion of the said fund not presently required in public securities of the Province, and may afterwards whenever requisite to meet expenditure out of the fund direct him to dispose thereof to that end, in such manner, on such terms and in any such amounts as may be necessary or expedient."
- **3.** This Act shall come into force on the day upon which it is assented to.

## THIRD SESSION FIFTH LEGISLATURE 13 GEORGE V

1923

BILL. An Act to amend The Telephone and Telegraph Act.
Received and read the
First time
Second time:
Third time
Hon. Mr. Smith.

EDMONTON: J. W. Jeffery, King's Printer A.D. 1923